Environmental Policy and Technology Project

Contract No. CCN-0003-Q-00-3165

NEW INDEPENDENT STATES FIELD REPORT

River Basin Compacts and Treaties: Indus Waters Treaty and the Agreement of the Mekong River Basin

May 1996

Prepared for: Central Asia Mission U.S. Agency for International Development

Prepared by:

Central Asia Regional EPT Office in Almaty, Kazakstan Environmental Policy and Technology Project For the New Independent States of the former Soviet Union A USAID Project Consortium Led by CH2M Hill

Contents

Section

- The Indus Waters Treaty between the Government of India and the Government of Pakistan, September 19, 1960.
- Agreement on the Cooperation for the Sustainable Development of the Mekong River Basin, April 5, 1995.

Section 1 Indus Waters Treaty

The Indus Waters Treaty 1960

CONTENTS

				F	ag
Preamble	••	••	••	••	1
Article I	Детиппоиз	••	••	••	1
Article II	-PROVISIONS R	egarding E	ASTERN RIVERS	••	
Article III	-PROVISIONS R	egarding W	ESTERN RIVERS	••	:
Article IV	-Provisions R	egarding E	ASTERN RIVERS	UND	
	Western Riv	ers	••	••.	(
Article V	-FINANCIAL P	ROVISIONS	••	••	9
Article VI	-EXCRANGE OF	F DATA	••	• •	1
Article VII	-FUTURE Co-	PERATION	••	••	12
Article VIII	-Permanent I	NDUS COMM	NOIZZ	••.	13
Article IX	-Settlement	OF DIFFEREN	CES AND DISPU	TES	15
Article X	-EMERGENCY	PROVISION	• •	••	16
Article XI	-GENERAL PRO	SHOISIVO	••	••	17
Article XII	-FINAL PROVIS	TIONS	• •	••	18
Annexure A	-Exchange o	р Nотез Ве	TWEEN		
•			AND GOVERNM	ent	
•	OF PAKISTAN	•••	••	••	
Annexure B	-AGRICULTURA CERTAIN TRIE			И .	
Annarium C				••	
winneynte (~	-Agricultural Western Riv		•		
Annexure D-	-GENERATION	-	TECTRIC DOMM	••	
	BY INDIA ON			к.	
Annexure E-	-Storage of W		•	••	
	Western Riv		••		
Annexure F-	-Neutral Expe	RT	••		
Annexure G-	-Court of Ari	ITRATION	••		
Annaman M	The contractions	1 nn			

PREAMBLE

The Government of India and the Government of Pakistan, being equally desirous of attaining the most complete and satisfactory utilisation of the waters of the Indus system of rivers and recognising the need, therefore, of fixing and delimiting, in a spirit of goodwill and friendship, the rights and obligations of each in relation to the other concerning the use of these waters and of making provision for the settlement, in a cooperative spirit, of all such questions as may hereafter arise in regard to the interpretation or application of the provisions agreed upon herein, have resolved to conclude a Treaty in furtherance of these objectives, and for this purpose have named as their plenipotentiaries:

THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA:

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru,

Prime Minister of India,

`and

THE GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN:

Field Marshal Mohammad Ayub Khan, HP., H.J.,

President of Pakistan;

who, having communicated to each other their respective Full Powers and having found them in good and due form, have agreed upon the following Articles and Annexures:—

ARTICLE I

Definitions

As used in this Treaty:

- (1) The terms "Article" and "Annexure" mean respectively an Article of, and an Annexure to, this Treaty. Except as otherwise indicated, references to Paragraphs are to the paragraphs in the Article or in the Annexure in which the reference is made.
- (2) The term "Tributary" of a river means any surface channel, whether in continuous or intermittent flow and by whatever name

BEST AVAILABLE DOCUMENT

called, whose waters in the natural course would fall into that river, e.g. a tributary, a torrent, a natural drainage, an artificial drainage, a nadi, a nallah, a nai, a khad, a cho. The term also includes any sub-tributary or branch or subsidiary channel, by whatever name called, whose waters, in the natural course, would directly or otherwise flow into that surface channel.

- (3) The term "The Indus," "The Jhelum," "The Chenab," "The Ravi," "The Beas" or "The Sutlej" means the named river (including Connecting Lakes, if any) and all its Tributaries: Provided however that
 - (i) none of the rivers named above shall be deemed to be a a Tributary;
 - (ii) The Chenab shall be deemed to include the river Panjnad;and
 - (iii) the river Chandra and the river Bhaga shall be deemed to be Tributaries of The Chenab.
- (4) The term "Main" added after Indus, Jhelum, Chenab, Sutlej, Beas or Ravi means the main stem of the named river excluding its Tributaries, but including all channels and creeks of the main stem of that river and such Connecting Lakes as form part of the main stem itself. The Jhelum Main shall be deemed to extend up to Verinag, and the Chenab Main up to the confluence of the river Chandra and the river Bhaga.
- (5) The term "Eastern Rivers" means The Sutlej, The Beas and The Ravi taken together.
- (6) The term "Western Rivers" means The Indus, The Jhelum and The Chenab taken together.
- (7) The term "the Rivers" means all the rivers, The Sutlej, The Beas, The Ravi, The Indus, The Jhelum and The Chenab.
- (8) The term "Connecting Lake" means any lake which receives water from, or yields water to, any of the Rivers; but any lake which occasionally and irregularly receives only the spill of any of the Rivers and returns only the whole or part of that spill is not a Connecting Lake.
- (9) The term "Agricultural Use" means the use of water for irrigation, except for irrigation of household gardens and public recreational gardens.

- (10) The term "Domestic Use" means the use of water for:
- (a) drinking, washing, bathing, recreation, sanitation (including the conveyance and dilution of sewage and of industrial and other wastes), stock and poultry, and other like purposes:
- (b) household and municipal purposes (including use for household gardens and public recreational gardens); and
- (c) industrial purposes (including mining, milling and other like purposes);

but the term does not include Agricultural Use or use for the generation of hydro-electric power.

- (11) The term "Non-Consumptive Use" means any control or use of water for navigation, floating of timber or other property, flood protection or flood control, fishing or fish culture, wild life or other like beneficial purposes, provided that, exclusive of scepage and evaporation of water incidental to the control or use, the water (undiminished in volume within the practical range of measurement) remains in, or is returned to, the same river or its Tributaries; but the term does not include Agricultural Use or use for the generation of hydro-electric power.
- (12) The term "Transition Period" means the period beginning and ending as provided in Article II (6).
- (13) The term "Bank" means the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development.
- (14) The term "Commissioner" means either of the Commissioners appointed under the provisions of Article VIII(1) and the term "Commission" means the Permanent Indus Commission constituted in accordance with Article VIII(3).
- (15) The term "interference with the waters" means:
- (a) Any act of withdrawal therefrom; or
- (b) Any man-made obstruction to their flow which causes a change in the volume (within the practical range of measurement) of the daily flow of the waters: Provided however that an obstruction which involves only an insignificant and incidental change in the volume of the dzily flow, for example, fluctuations due to afflux caused by bridge piers or a temporary by-pass, etc., shall not be deemed to be an interference with the waters.

(16) The term "Effective Date" means the date on which this Treaty takes effect in accordance with the provisions of Article XII, that is, the first of April 1960.

ARTICLE II

Provisions Regarding Eastern Rivers

- (1) All the waters of the Eastern Rivers shall be available for the unrestricted use of India, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Article.
- (2) Except for Domestic Use and Non-Consumptive Use, Pakistan shall be under an obligation to let flow, and shall not permit any interference with, the waters of the Sutlej Main and the Ravi Main in the reaches where these rivers flow in Pakistan and have not yet finally crossed into Pakistan. The points of final crossing are the following: (a) near the new Hasta Bund upstream of Suleimanke in the case of the Sutlej Main, and (b) about one and a half miles upstream of the syphon for the B-R-B-D Link in the case of the Ravi Main.
- (3) Except for Domestic Use, Non-Consumptive Use and Agricultural Use (as specified in Annexure B), Pakistan shall be under an obligation to let flow, and shall not permit any interference with, the waters (while flowing in Pakistan) of any Tributary which in its natural course joins the Sutlej Main or the Ravi Main before these rivers have finally crossed into Pakistan.
- (4) All the waters, while flowing in Pakistan, of any Tributary which, in its natural course, joins the Sutlej Main or the Ravi Main after these rivers have finally crossed into Pakistan shall be available for the unrestricted use of Pakistan: Provided however that this provision shall not be construed as giving Pakistan any claim or right to any releases by India in any such Tributary. If Pakistan should deliver any of the waters of any such Tributary, which on the Effective Date joins the Ravi Main after this river has finally crossed into Pakistan, into a reach of the Ravi Main upstream of this crossing, India shall not make use of these waters; each Party agrees to establish such discharge observation stations and make such observations as may be necessary for the determination of the component of water available for the use of Pakistan on account of the aforesaid deliveries by Pakistan, and Pakistan agrees to meet the

cost of establishing the aforesaid discharge observation stations and making the aforesaid observations.

- (5) There shall be a Transition Period during which, to the extent specified in Annexure H, India shall
 - (i) limit its withdrawals for Agricultural Use,
 - (ii) limit abstractions for storages, and
- (iii) make deliveries to Pakistan from the Eastern Rivers.
- (6) The Transition Period shall begin on 1st April 1960 and it shall end on 31st March 1970, or, if extended under the provisions of Part 8 of Annexure H, on the date up to which it has been extended. In any event, whether or not the replacement referred to in Article IV (1) has been accomplished, the Transition Period shall end not later than 31st March 1973.
- (7) If the Transition Period is extended beyond 31st March 1970, the provisions of Article V(5) shall apply.
- (8) If the Transition Period is extended beyond 31st March 1970, the provisions of Paragraph (5) shall apply during the period of extension beyond 31st March 1970.
- (9) During the Transition Period, Pakistan shall receive for unrestricted use the waters of the Eastern Rivers which are to be released by India in accordance with the provisions of Annexure H. After the end of the Transition Period, Pakistan shall have no claim or right to releases by India of any of the waters of the Eastern Rivers. In case there are any releases, Pakistan shall enjoy the unrestricted use of the waters so released after they have finally crossed into Pakistan: Provided that in the event that Pakistan makes any use of these waters, Pakistan shall not acquire any right whatsoever, by prescription or otherwise, to a continuance of such releases or such use.

ARTICLE III

Provisions Regarding Western Rivers

- (1) Pakistan shall receive for unrestricted use all those waters of the Western Rivers which India is under obligation to let flow under the provisions of Paragraph (2).
- (2) India shall be under an obligation to let flow all the waters of the Western Rivers, and shall not permit any interference with these



waters, except for the following uses, restricted (except as provided in item (c) (ii) of Paragraph 5 of Annexure C) in the case of each of the rivers, The Indus, The Jhelum and The Chenab, to the drainage basin thereof:

- (a) Domestic Use;
- (b) Non-Consumptive Use;
- (c) Agricultural Use, as set out in Annexure C; and
- (d) Generation of hydro-electric power, as set out in Annexure D.
- (3) Pakistan shall have the unrestricted use of all waters originating from sources other than the Eastern Rivers which are delivered by Pakistan into The Ravi or The Sutlej, and India shall not make use of these waters. Each Party agrees to establish such discharge observation stations and make such observations as may be considered necessary by the Commission for the determination of the component of water available for the use of Pakistan on account of the aforesaid deliveries by Pakistan.
- (4) Except as provided in Annexures D and E, India shall not store any water of, or construct any storage works on, the Western Rivers.

ARTICLE IV

Provisions Regarding Eastern Rivers and Western Rivers

- (1) Pakistan shall use its best endeavours to construct and bring into operation, with due regard to expedition and economy, that part of a system of works which will accomplish the replacement, from the Western Rivers and other sources, of water supplies for irrigation canals in Pakistan which, on 15th August 1947, were dependent on water supplies from the Eastern Rivers.
- (2) Each Party agrees that any Non-Consumptive Use made by it shall be so made as not to materially change, on account of such use, the flow in any channel to the prejudice of the uses on that channel by the other Party under the provisions of this Treaty. In executing any scheme of flood protection or flood control each Party will avoid, as far as practicable, any material damage to the other Party, and any such scheme carried out by India on the Western Rivers shall not involve any use of water or any storage in addition to that provided under Article III.

- (3) Nothing in this Treaty shall be construed as having the effect of preventing either Party from undertaking schemes of drainage, river training, conservation of soil against erosion and dredging, or from removal of stones, gravel or sand from the beds of the Rivers; Provided that
 - (a) in executing any of the schemes mentioned above, each Party will avoid, as far as practicable, any material damage to the other Party;
 - (b) any such scheme carried out by India on the Western Rivers shall not involve any use of water or any storage in addition to that provided under Article III;
 - (c) except as provided in Paragraph (5) and Article VII(1)(b), India shall not take any action to increase the catchment area, beyond the area on the Effective Date, of any natural or artificial drainage or drain which crosses into Pakistan, and shall not undertake such construction or remodelling of any drainage or drain which so crosses or falls into a drainage or drain which so crosses as might cause material damage in Pakistan or entail the construction of a new drain or enlargement of an existing drainage or drain in Pakistan; and
 - (d) should Pakistan desire to increase the catchment area, beyond the area on the Effective Date, of any natural or artificial drainage or drain, which receives drainage waters from India, or, except in an emergency, to pour any waters into it in excess of the quantities received by it as on the Effective Date, Pakistan shall, before undertaking any work for these purposes, increase the capacity of that drainage or drain to the extent necessary so as not to impair its efficacy for dealing with drainage waters received from India as on the Effective Date.
- (4) Pakistan shall maintain in good order its portions of the drainages mentioned below with capacities not less than the capacities as on the Effective Date:—
 - (i) Hudiara Drain
 - (ii) Kasur Nala
 - (iii) Salimshah Drain
 - (iv) Fazilka Drain.

- (5) If India finds it necessary that any of the drainages mentioned in Paragraph (4) should be deepened or widened in Pakistan, Pakistan agrees to undertake to do so as a work of public interest, provided India agrees to pay the cost of the deepening or widening.
- (6) Each Party will use its best endeavours to maintain the natural channels of the Rivers, as on the Effective Date, in such condition as will avoid, as far as practicable, any obstruction to the flow in these channels likely to cause material damage to the other Party.
- (7) Neither Party will take any action which would have the effect of diverting the Ravi Main between Madhopur and Lahore, or the Sutlej Main between Harike and Suleimanke, from its natural channel between high banks.
- (8) The use of the natural channels of the Rivers for the discharge of flood or other excess waters shall be free and not subject to limitation by either Party, and neither Party shall have any claim against the other in respect of any damage caused by such use. Each Party agrees to communicate to the other Party, as far in advance as practicable, any information it may have in regard to such extraordinary discharges of water from reservoirs and flood flows as may affect the other Party.
- (9) Each Party declares its intention to operate its storage dams, barrages and irrigation canals in such manner, consistent with the normal operations of its hydraulic systems, as to avoid, as far as feasible, material damage to the other Party.
- (10) Each Party declares its intention to prevent, as far as practicable, undue pollution of the waters of the Rivers which might affect adversely uses similar in nature to those to which the waters were put on the Effective Date, and agrees to take all reasonable measures to ensure that, before any sewage or industrial waste is allowed to flow into the Rivers, it will be treated, where necessary, in such manner as not materially to affect those uses: Provided that the criterion of reasonableness shall be the customary practice in similar situations on the Rivers.
- (11) The Parties agree to adopt, as far as feasible, appropriate measures for the recovery, and restoration to owners, of timber and other property floated or floating down the Rivers, subject to appropriate charges being paid by the owners.

- (12) The use of water for industrial purposes under Articles II(2), II(3) and III(2) shall not exceed:
- (a) in the case of an industrial process known on the Effective Date, such quantum of use as was customary in that process on the Effective Date;
- (b) in the case of an industrial process not known on the Effective Date:
 - (i) such quantum of use as was customary on the Effective Date in similar or in any way comparable industrial processes; or
 - (ii) if there was no industrial process on the Effective Date similar or in any way comparable to the new process, such quantum of use as would not have a substantially adverse effect on the other Party.
- (13) Such part of any water withdrawn for Domestic Use under the provisions of Articles II (3) and III (2) as is subsequently applied to Agricultural Use shall be accounted for as part of the Agricultural Use specified in Annexure B and Annexure C respectively; each Party will use its best endeavours to return to the same river (directly or through one of its Tributaries) all water withdrawn therefrom for industrial purposes and not consumed either in the industrial proccesses for which it was withdrawn or in some other Domestic Use,
- (14) In the event that either Party should develop a use of the waters of the Rivers which is not in accordance with the provisions of this Treaty, that Party shall not acquire by reason of such use any right, by prescription or otherwise, to a continuance of such use.
- (15) Except as otherwise required by the express provisions of this Treaty, nothing in this Treaty shall be construed as affecting existing territorial rights over the waters of any of the Rivers or the beds or banks thereof, or as affecting existing property rights under municipal law over such waters or beds or banks.

ARTICLE V

Financial Provisions

(1) In consideration of the fact that the purpose of part of the system of works referred to in Article IV(1) is the replacement, from the Western Rivers and other sources, of water supplies for irrigation



canals in Pakistan which, on 15th August 1947, were dependent on water supplies from the Eastern Rivers, India agrees to make a fixed contribution of Pounds Sterling 62,060,000 towards the costs of these works. The amount in Pounds Sterling of this contribution shall remain unchanged irrespective of any alteration in the par value of any currency.

- (2) The sum of Pounds Sterling 62,060,000 specified in Paragraph (1) shall be paid in ten equal annual instalments on the 1st of November of each year. The first of such annual instalments shall be paid on 1st November 1960, or if the Treaty has not entered into force by that date, then within one month after the Treaty enters into force.
- (3) Each of the instalments specified in Paragraph (2) shall be paid to the Bank for the credit of the Indus Basin Development Fund to be established and administered by the Bank, and payment shall be made in Pounds Sterling, or in such other currency or currencies as may from time to time be agreed between India and the Bank.
- (4) The payments provided for under the provisions of Paragraph (3) shall be made without deduction or set-off on account of any financial claims of India on Pakistan arising otherwise than under the provisions of this Treaty: Provided that this provision shall in no way absolve Pakistan from the necessity of paying in other ways debts to India which may be outstanding against Pakistan.
- (5) If, at the request of Pakistan, the Transition Period is extended in accordance with the provisions of Article II (6) and of Part 8 of Annexure H, the Bank shall thereupon pay to India out of the Indus Basin Development Fund the appropriate amount specified in the Table below:—

Table

Period of Aggregate Extension	Payment to		
of Transition Period	India		
One year	£Stg. 3,125,000	į	
Two years	£Stg. 6,406,250	J	
Three years	£Stg. 9,850,000)	

(6) The provisions of Article IV(1) and Article V(1) shall not be construed as conferring upon India any right to participate in the decisions as to the system of works which Pakistan constructs

pursuant to Article IV(1) or as constituting an assumption of any responsibility by India or as an agreement by India in regard to such works.

(7) Except for such payments as are specifically provided for in this Treaty, neither Party shall be entitled to claim any payment for observance of the provisions of this Treaty or to make any charge for water received from it by the other Party.

ARTICLE VI

Exchange of Data

- (1) The following data with respect to the flow in, and utilisation of the waters of, the Rivers shall be exchanged regularly between the Parties:—
 - (a) Daily (or as observed or estimated less frequently) gauge and discharge data relating to flow of the Rivers at all observation sites.
 - (b) Daily extractions for or releases from reservoirs.
 - (c) Daily withdrawals at the heads of all canals operated by government or by a government agency (hereinafter in this Article called canals), including link canals.
 - (d) Daily escapages from all canals, including link canals.
 - (e) Daily deliveries from link canals.

These data shall be transmitted monthly by each Party to the other as soon as the data for a calendar month have been collected and tabulated, but not later than three months after the end of the month to which they relate: Provided that such of the data specified above as are considered by either Party to be necessary for operational purposes shall be supplied daily or at less frequent intervals, as may be requested. Should one Party request the supply of any of these data by telegram, telephone, or wireless, it shall reimburse the other Party for the cost of transmission.

(2) If, in addition to the data specified in Paragraph (1) of this Article, either Party requests the supply of any data relating to the hydrology of the Rivers, or to canal or reservoir operation connected with the Rivers, or to any provision of this Treaty, such data shall be supplied by the other Party to the extent that these are available.



ARTICLE VII

Future Co-operation

- (1) The two Parties recognize that they have a common interest in the optimum development of the Rivers, and, to that end, they declare their intention to co-operate, by mutual agreement, to the fullest possible extent. In particular:—
 - (a) Each Party, to the extent it considers practicable and on agreement by the other Party to pay the costs to be incurred, will, at the request of the other Party, set up or install such hydrologic observation stations within the drainage basins of the Rivers, and set up or install such meteorological observation stations relating thereto and carry out such observations thereat, as may be requested, and will supply the data so obtained.
 - (b) Each Party, to the extent it considers practicable and on agreement by the other Party to pay the costs to be incurred, will, at the request of the other Party, carry out such new drainage works as may be required in connection with new drainage works of the other Party.
 - (c) At the request of either Party, the two Parties may, by mutual agreement, co-operate in undertaking engineering works on the Rivers.

The formal arrangements, in each case, shall be as agreed upon between the Parties.

(2) If either Party plans to construct any engineering work which would cause interference with the waters of any of the Rivers and which, in its opinion, would affect the other Party materially, it shall notify the other Party of its plans and shall supply such data relating to the work as may be available and as would enable the other Party to inform itself of the nature, magnitude and effect of the work. If a work would cause interference with the waters of any of the Rivers but would not, in the opinion of the Party planning it, affect the other Party materially, nevertheless the Party planning the work shall, on request, supply the other Party with such data regarding the nature, magnitude and effect, if any, of the work as may be available.

ARTICLE VIII

Permanent Indus Commission

- (1) India and Pakistan shall each create a permanent post of Commissioner for Indus Waters, and shall appoint to this post, as often as a vacancy occurs, a person who should ordinarily be a high-ranking engineer competent in the field of hydrology and water-use. Unless either Government should decide to take up any particular question directly with the other Government, each Commissioner will be the representative of his Government for all matters arising out of this Treaty, and will serve as the regular channel of communication on all matters relating to the implementation of the Treaty, and, in particular, with respect to
 - (a) the furnishing or exchange of information or data provided for in the Treaty; and
 - (b) the giving of any notice or response to any notice provided for in the Treaty.
- (2) The status of each Commissioner and his duties and responsibilities towards his Government will be determined by that Government.
- (3) The two Commissioners shall together form the Permanent Indus Commission.
- 4) The purpose and functions of the Commission shall be to establish and maintain co-operative arrangements for the implementation of this Treaty, to promote co-operation between the Parties in the development of the waters of the Rivers and, in particular,
 - (a) to study and report to the two Governments on any problem relating to the development of the waters of the Rivers which may be jointly referred to the Commission by the two Governments: in the event that a reference is made by one Government alone, the Commissioner of the other Government shall obtain the authorization of his Government before he proceeds to act on the reference;
 - (b) to make every effort to settle promptly, in accordance with the provisions of Article IX (1), any question arising thereunder;

- (c) to undertake, once in every five years, a general tour of inspection of the Rivers for ascertaining the facts connected with various developments and works on the Rivers;
- (d) to undertake promptly, at the request of either Commissioner, a tour of inspection of such works or sites on the Rivers as may be considered necessary by him for ascertaining the facts connected with those works or sites; and
- (e) to take, during the Transition Period, such steps as may be necessary for the implementation of the provisions of Annexure H.
- (5) The Commission shall meet regularly at least once a year, alternately in India and Pakistan. This regular annual meeting shall be held in November or in such other month as may be agreed upon between the Commissioners. The Commission shall also meet when requested by either Commissioner.
- (6) To enable the Commissioners to perform their functions in the Commission, each Government agrees to accord to the Commissioner of the other Government the same privileges and immunities as are accorded to representatives of member States to the principal and subsidiary organs of the United Nations under Sections 11, 12 and 13 of Article IV of the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations (dated 13th February, 1946) during the periods specified in those Sections. It is understood and agreed that these privileges and immunities are accorded to the Commissioners not for the personal benefit of the individuals themselves but in order to safeguard the independent exercise of their functions in connection with the Commission; consequently, the Government appointing the Commissioner not only has the right but is under a duty to waive the immunity of its Commissioner in any case where, in the opinion of the appointing Government, the immunity would impede the course of justice and can be waived without prejudice to the purpose for which the immunity is accorded.
- (7) For the purposes of the inspections specified in Paragraph (4) (c) and (d), each Commissioner may be accompanied by two advisers or assistants to whom appropriate facilities will be accorded.
- (8) The Commission shall submit to the Government of India and to the Government of Pakistan, before the first of June of every year, a report on its work for the year ended on the preceding 31st

- of March, and may submit to the two Governments other reports at such times as it may think desirable.
- (9) Each Government shall bear the expenses of its Commissioner and his ordinary staff. The cost of any special staff required in connection with the work mentioned in Article VII(1) shall be borne as provided therein.
 - (10) The Commission shall determine its own procedures.

ARTICLE IX

Settlement of Differences and Disputes

- (1) Any question which arises between the Parties concerning the interpretation or application of this Treaty or the existence of any fact which, if established, might constitute a breach of this Treaty shall first be examined by the Commission, which will endeavour to resolve the question by agreement.
- (2) If the Commission does not reach agreement on any of the questions mentioned in Paragraph (1), then a difference will be deemed to have arisen, which shall be dealt with as follows:
 - (a) Any difference which, in the opinion of either Commissioner, falls within the provisions of Part 1 of Annexure F shall, at the request of either Commissioner, be dealt with by a Neutral Expert in accordance with the provisions of Part 2 of Annexure F;
 - (b) If the difference does not come within the provisions of Paragraph (2) (a), or if a Neutral Expert, in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 7 of Annexure F, has informed the Commission that, in his opinion, the difference, or a part thereof, should be treated as a dispute, then a dispute will be deemed to have arisen which shall be settled in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs (3), (4) and (5):

Provided that, at the discretion of the Commission, any difference may either be dealt with by a Neutral Expert in accordance with the provisions of Part 2 of Annexure F or be deemed to be a dispute to be settled in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs (3), (4) and (5), or may be settled in any other way agreed upon by the Commission.

- (3) As soon as a dispute to be settled in accordance with this and the succeeding paragraphs of this Article has arisen, the Commission shall, at the request of either Commissioner, report the fact to the two Governments, as early as practicable, stating in its report the points on which the Commission is in agreement and the issues in dispute, the views of each Commissioner on these issues and his reasons therefor.
- (4) Either Government may, following receipt of the report referred to in Paragraph (3), or if it comes to the conclusion that this report is being unduly delayed in the Commission, invite the other Government to resolve the dispute by agreement. In doing so it shall state the names of its negotiators and their readiness to meet with the negotiators to be appointed by the other Government at a time and place to be indicated by the other Government. To assist in these negotiations, the two Governments may agree to enlist the services of one or more mediators acceptable to them.
- (5) A Court of Arbitration shall be established to resolve the dispute in the manner provided by Annexure G
 - (a) upon agreement between the Parties to do so; or
 - (b) at the request of either Party, if, after negotiations have begun pursuant to Paragraph (4), in its opinion the dispute is not likely to be resolved by negotiation or mediation; or
 - (c) at the request of either Party, if, after the expiry of one month following receipt by the other Government of the invitation referred to in Paragraph (4), that Party comes to the conclusion that the other Government is unduly delaying the negotiations.
- (6) The provisions of Paragraphs (3), (4) and (5) shall not apply to any difference while it is being dealt with by a Neutral Expert.

ARTICLE X

Emergency Provision

If, at any time prior to 31st March 1965, Pakistan should represent to the Bank that, because of the outbreak of large-scale international hostilities arising out of causes beyond the control of Pakistan, it is unable to obtain from abroad the materials and equipment necessary forher t completion, by 31st March 1973, of that part of the system

of works referred to in Article IV(1) which relates to the replacement referred to therein, (hereinaster referred to as the "replacement element") and if, after consideration of this representation in consultation with India, the Bank is of the opinion that

- (a) these hostilities are on a scale of which the consequence is that Pakistan is unable to obtain in time such materials and equipment as must be procured from abroad for the completion, by 31st March 1973, of the replacement element, and
- (b) since the Effective Date, Pakistan has taken all reasonable steps to obtain the said materials and equipment and, with such resources of materials and equipment as have been available to Pakistan both from within Pakistan and from abroad, has carried forward the construction of the replacement element with due diligence and all reasonable expedition,

the Bank shall immediately notify each of the Parties accordingly. The Parties undertake, without prejudice to the provisions of Article XII (3) and (4), that, on being so notified, they will forthwith consult together and enlist the good offices of the Bank in their consultation, with a view to reaching mutual agreement as to whether or not, in the light of all the circumstances then prevailing, any modifications of the provisions of this Treaty are appropriate and advisable and, if so, the nature and the extent of the modifications.

ARTICLE XI

General Provisions

- (1) It is expressly understood that
- (a) this Treaty governs the rights and obligations of each Party in relation to the other with respect only to the use of the waters of the Rivers and matters incidental thereto; and
- (b) nothing contained in this Treaty, and nothing arising out of the execution thereof, shall be construed as constituting a recognition or waiver (whether tacit, by implication or otherwise) of any rights or claims whatsoever of either of the Parties other than those rights or claims which are expressly recognized or waived in this Treaty.



Each of the Parties agrees that it will not invoke this Treaty, anything contained therein, or anything arising out of the execution thereof, in support of any of its own rights or claims whatsoever or in disputing any of the rights or claims whatsoever of the other Party, other than those rights or claims which are expressly recognized or waived in this Treaty.

- (2) Nothing in this Treaty shall be construed by the Parties as in any way establishing any general principle of law or any precedent.
- (3) The rights and obligations of each Party under this Treaty shall remain unaffected by any provisions contained in, or by anything arising out of the execution of, any agreement establishing the Indus Basin Development Fund.

ARTICLE XII

Final Provisions

- (1) This Treaty consists of the Preamble, the Articles hereof and Annexures A to H hereto, and may be cited as "The Indus Waters Treaty 1960".
- (2) This Treaty shall be ratified and the ratifications thereof shall be exchanged in New Delhi. It shall enter into force upon the exchange of ratifications, and will then take effect retrospectively from the first of April 1960.
- (3) The provisions of this Treaty may from time to time be modified by a duly ratified treaty concluded for that purpose between the two Governments.
- (4) The provisions of this Treaty, or the provisions of this Treaty as modified under the provisions of Paragraph (3), shall continue in force until terminated by a duly ratified treaty concluded for that purpose between the two Governments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the respective Plenipotentiaries have signed this Treaty and have hereunto affixed their seals.

Done in triplicate in English at Karachi on this Nineteenth day of September 1960.

1	For	THE	GOVERNMENT	ΩF	INDIA	
ı	r UK	1110	COAFKUMENT	Ur	INDIA	ě

(Sd) Jawaharlal Nehr	
(DO) JAWAHAHAH ITCH	

Fo	R THE GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN:
	(Sd) Mohammad Ayub Khan
	Field Marshal, H.P., H.J.
Fo	OR THE INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT
	the purposes specified in Articles $f V$ and $f X$ and Annexures $f F$, $f C$ $f d$ $f H$:
•	(Sd) W. A. B. Iliff

Section 2 Agreement on Mekong River Basin

AGREEMENT

ON THE COOPERATION FOR THE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

OF THE MEEONG RIVER BASIN

The Government of The Kingdom of Cambodia, The Lao People's Democratic Republic, The Kingdom of Thailand, and The Socialist Republic of Viet Nam, being equally desirous of cominuing to cooperate in a constructive and management of the manner for sustainable development, utilization, conservation and management of the Mekong River Basin water and related resources, have resolved to conclude this Agreement setting forth the framework for cooperation acceptable to all parties hereto in accomplish these ends, and for that purpose have appointed as their respective plenipotentiaries:

The Khigdom of Cambadia: H.E. Mr. Ing Kieth Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Public Works and Transport

The Lan People's Democratic Republic: H.P. Mr. Somawat Lengsavad Minister of Foreign Affairs

The Kingdom of Thalland: H.E. Dr. Krasac Chanawangse Minister of Foreign Affairs

The Socialist Republic of Viet Nam: H.E. Mr. Nguyen Manh Cam Minister of Foreign Affairs

Who, having communicated to each other their respective full powers and having found them in good and due form, have agreed to the following:

CHAPTER L PREAMBLE

RECALLING the establishment of the Committee for the Coordination of Investigations of the Lower Melong Basin on 17 September 1957 by the Governments of these countries by Stande endorsed by the United Nations,

NOTING the unique spirit of cooperation and mutual assistance that inspired the work of the Committee for the Coordination of Investigations of the Lower Meknag Basin and the many accomplishments that have been achieved through its efforts.

ACKNOWLEDGING the great political, economic and accial changes that have taken place in these countries of the region throng this period of three which necessitate these efforts to re-assess, re-define and establish the future framework for cooperation.

RECOGNIZING that the Moking River Basin and the related natural resources and environment are natural assets of immense value to all the ripartan countries for the economic and social well-being and living standards of their peoples.

REAFFIRMING the determination to continue to cooperate and promote in a constructive and mutually beneficial manner in the sustainable development, utilization, conservation and management of the Mekong River Basin water and related resources for navigational and non-navigational purposes, for social and economic development and the well-being of all riparian States, consistent with the needs to protect, preserve, enfances and manage the environmental and aquatic conditions and manage the environmental and aquatic conditions and maintenance of the ecological balance exceptional to this river basin.

AFFIRMING to promote or assist in the promotion of interdependent rub-regional growth and cooperation among the community of Mickong nations, taking into account the regional benefits that could be derived and/or detriments that could be avoided or inligated from activities within the Mekong River Basin undertaken by this framework of cooperation,

REALIZING the necessity to provide an adequate, efficient and functional joint organizational structure to implement this Agreement and the projects, programs and scrivities taken thereunder in cooperation and coordination with each member and the international community, and to address and resolve issues and problems that may arise from the use and development of the Mekong River Basin water and related recourses in an amicable, timely and good neighboutly manner.

PROCLAIMING further the following specific objectives, principles, institutional framework and arcillary provisions in conformity with the objective; and principles of the Charter of the United Nations and international law:

CHAPTER II, DEFINITIONS OF TERMS

For the purposes of this Agreement, it shall be understood that the following meanings to the underlined terms shall apply except where otherwise inconsistent with the context:

Agreement under Article 5: A decision of the Joint Committee resulting from prior committein and evaluation on any proposed use for inner-basin diversions during the west season from the mainstream as well as for inter-basin use or inter-basin diversions of these waters through the dry season. The objective of this agreement is to achieve an optimum use and prevention of waste of the waters through a dynamic and practical consensus in community with the Rules for Water Utilization and Inter-Basin Diversions set forth in Article 26.

Acceptable minimum monthly natural flow: The acceptable minimum monthly natural flow during each month of the dry season.

Acceptable natural reverse flow: The wet season flow level in the Mckong River at Eracic that allows the reverse flow of the Tonle Sup to an agreed upon optimum level of the Great Lake.

Busin Development Pim: The general planning tool and process that the Joint Committee would use as a bluepting to identify, categorize and prioritize the projects and programs to seek assistance for and to implement the plan at the basin level.

Euriconnent: The conditions of water and land resources, air, tiora, and fauna that exists in a particular region.

Notification: Timely providing information by a riparian to the Joint Committee on its monosed use of water according to the format, content and procedures set forth in the Rules for Water Utilization and Inter Banin Diversions under Article 26.

Prior consultation: Timely notification plus additional data and information to the Joint Committee as provided in the Rules for Water Utilization and Inter-Basin Diversion under Article 26, that would allow the other member riparians to discuss and evaluate the impact of the proposed use upon their uses of water and any other affects, which is the basis for arriving at an agreement. Prior consultation is neither a right to veto the use nor unflateral right to use water by any riparian without taking into account other riparians' rights.

Pronused use: Any proposal for a definite use of the waters of the Mekong River system by any riperian, excluding domestic and minor uses of water not having a significant impact on mainstream flows.

CHAPTER M. OBJECTIVES AND PRINCIPLES OF COOPERATION

The parties agree:

Article 1. Areas of Cooperation

To cooperate in all fields of sustainable development, unification, management and conservation of the water and related resources of the Mekong River Basin icalinding, Lux not limited to irrigation, hydro-power, navigation, flood commit, fabet, i.e., timber floating, recreation and tourism, in a manner to optimize the multiple use and mutual benefits of all riparians and to minimize the harmful effects that might result from natural posturences and man-made activities.

Article 2. Projects, Programs and Planning

To promone, support, cooperate and coordinate in the development of the full potential of sustainable benefits to all riparian States and the prevention of wasteful use of Mekong River Basin waters, with emphasis and preference on joint and/or basin wide development projects and basin programs through the formulation of a basin development plan, that would be used to klemify, categorize and prioritize the projects and programs to seek assistance for and to implement at the basin level.

Article 3. Protection of the Environment and Ecological Balance

To protect the environment, natural resources, aquatic life and conditions, and ecological balance of the Mekong River Basin from pollution or other harmful effects resulting from any development plans and uses of water and related resources in the Basin.

Article 4. Sovereign Equality and Territorial Integrity

To cooperate on the basis of sovereign equality and territorial integrity in the utilization and protection of the water resources of the Mekong River Rasin.

Article 5. Reasonable and Equitable Utilization

To utilize the 'waters of the Mekong River system in a reasonable and equitable manner in their respective territories, pursuant to all relevant factors and effective the Rules for Water Utilization and Inter-basin Diversion provided for under Article 26 and the provisions of A and B below:

A. On tobutaries of the Mekong River, including Tonle Sap, intra-basin uses and inter-basin diversions shall be subject to notification to the Joint Committee.

B. On the mainstream of the Mekung River:

- 1. During the wet season:
 - s) Intra-basin use shall be subject to notification to the Joint Committee.
 - Inter-basin diversion shall be subject to prior consultation which aims ac arriving at an agreement by the Joint Committee.

2. During the dry season:

- a) Intra-basin use shall be subject to prior consultation which aims at arriving at an agreement by the Joint Committee.
- b) Any inter-basin diversion project shall be agreed upon by the Joint Committee through a specific agreement for each project prior to any proposed diversion. However, should there be a surplus quantity of water svailable in excess of the proposed uses if all parties in any dry season, verified and manimously confirmed as such by the loint Committee, an inter-basin diversion of the surplus could be made subject to prior consultation.

Article 6. Maintenance of Flows on the Mainstream

To cooperate in the maintenance of the flows on the mainstream from diversions, storage releases, or other sections of a permanent nature; except in the cases of historically severe droughts and/or floods:

- A. Of not less than the acceptable minimum monthly natural flow during each month of the day season:
- B. To enable the acceptable natural reverse flow of the Tonie Sap to take place during the wet accepts and.
- C. To prevent average daily peak flows greater than what naturally occur on the average during the flood season.

The Joint Commines shall adopt guidelines for the locations and levels of the flows, and monitor and take action necessary for their maimenance as provided in Article 26.

Article 7. Provention and Cossation of Harmful Effects

To make every effort to avoid, minimize and mitigate harmful effects that might occur to the environment, especially the water quamity and quality, the aquam (eco-system) conditions, and ecological balance of the river system, from the development and use of the Mckong River Basin water resources or discharge of wastes and return flows. Where one or more States is notified with proper and valid evidence that it is easing substantial domage to one or more riparians from the use of and/or discharge to water of the Mckong River, that State or States aball cease immediately the alleged cause of harm until such cause of harm is determined in accordance with Article 8.

Article 8. State Responsibility for Damages

Where harmful effects cause substantial damage to one or more riparians from the use of and/or discharge to waters of the Mekong River by any riparian State, the party(ics) concerned shall determine all relative factors, the cause, extent of damage and responsibility for damages caused by that State in conformity with the principles of international law relating to state responsibility, and to address and resolve all issues, differences and disputes in a amicable and timely manner by peaceful means as provided in Articles 34 and 35 of thi Agreement, and in conformity with the Charter of the United Nations.

Article 9. Freedom of Navigation

On the basis of equality of right, freedom of navigation shall be accorded throughout the mainstream of the Mekong River without regard to the territorial boundaries, for transportation and communication to promote regional cooperation and to satisfactority, implement projects under this Agreement. The Mekong River shall be kept free from obstructions, measures, conduct and actions that might directly or indirectly impain navigability, interfers with this right or permanently make it more difficult. Navigational uses not assured any priority over other uses, but will be incorporated into any mainstrear project. Riparians may issue regulations for the portions of the Mekong River within their territories, particularly in sanitary, ensums and immigration matters, police and general security.

Article 10. Emergency Situations

Whenever 2 Party becomes aware of any special water quantity or quality problem constituting an emergency that requires an immediate response, it shall notify and control directly with the party(ies) concerned and the Joint Committee without delay in order to tak appropriate remedial action.

4

D

CHAPTER IV. INSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORK

A. MEKONG RIVER COMMISSION

Artide 11. Status

The institutional framework for cooperation in the Mekong River Basin under this Agreement shall be called the Mekong River Commission and shall, for the purpose of the exercise of its functions, enjoy the status of an international body, including entering into agreements and obligations with the dorsor or international community.

Article 12. Structure of Mekong River Commission

The Commission shall consist of three permanent bodies;

- Comeil
- . Joint Committee, and
- Secretariat

Article 13. Assumption of Assets, Obligations and Rights

The Commission shall assume all the assets, rights and obligations of the Committee for the Coordination of Investigations of the Lower Mekong Barin (Mekong Committee) Interim Mekong Committee) and Mekong Secretariat.

Article 14. Budget of the Mekong River Commission

The budget of the Commission shall be drawn up by the Joint Committee and approved by the Council and shall consist of contributions from member countries on an equal basis unless otherwise decided by the Council, from the international community (donor countries), and from other sources.

B. COUNCIL

Article 15. Composition of Council

The Council shall be composed of one member from each participating ciparian State at the Ministerial and Cabinet level, (no less than Vice-Minister level) who would be empowered to make policy decisions on behalf of his/her government.

Article 16. Chairmanship of Connell

The Chairmanship of the Council shall be for a term of one year and route according to the alphabetical listing of the participating countries.

Article 17. Sessions of Council

The Council shall convene at least one regular session every year and may convene special sessions whenever it considers it necessary or upon the request of a member State. It may invite observers to its sessions as it deems appropriate.

Article 13. Functions of Council

The functions of the Council are:

- A. To make policies and decisions and provide other necessary guidance concerning the promotion, support, cooperation and coordination in joint activities and projects in constructive and mutually beneficial manner for the sustainable development, utilization, conservation and management of the Mekong Biver Busin waters and relateresources, and protection of the environment and equatic conditions in the Basin as provided for under this Agreement;
- B. To decide any other policy-making matters and make decisions necessary to successfully implement this Agreement, including but not limited to approval of the Rules of Procedures of the Joint Committee under Article 25. Rules of Water Utilization and Inter-Basin Diversions proposed by the Joint Committee under Article 26, and the basin development plan and major component projects/programs; to establish guidelines for financial and technical assistance of development projects an programs; and if considered necessary, to invite the donors to coordinate their supportungly a Donor Consultative Group; and,
- C. To entertain, address and resolve issues, differences and disputes reterred to h by an Council member, the Joint Committee, or any member State on matters arising under this Agreement.

Article 19. Rules of Procedures

The Council shall adopt its own Rules of Procedures, and may seek technical advisor services as it deems necessary.

Article 20. Decisions of Council

Decisions of the Council shall be by ununimous vote except as otherwise provided for its Rules of Procedures.

C. JOINT COMMITTEE

Article 21. Composition of Joint Committee

The Joint Commince shall be composed of one member from each participating riparian State at no less than Head of Department level.

Article 22. Chairmanship of Joint Committee

The Chairmanship of the John Committee will rotate according to the reverse alphabetical listing of the member countries and the Chairperson shall scrye a term of one year.

Article 23. Sessions of Joint Committee

The Joint Committee shall convene at least two regular sessions every year and may converse special accious whenever it considers it necessary or upon the reducer of a member Stam. It may invite observers to its sessions as it deems appropriate.

Article 24. Functions of Joint Committee

The functions of the Joint Committee are:

- A. To implement the policies and decisions of the Council and such other tasks as may be assigned by the Council.
- B. To formulate a basin development plan, which would be periodically reviewed and revised as necessary; to submit to the Council for approval the basin development plan and Joint development projects/programs to be implemented in connection with it, and to confer with donors, directly or through their consultative group, to obtain the financial and technical support necessary for project/program implementation.
- C. To regularly obtain, update and exchange information and data necessary to implement
- D. To conduct appropriate studies and assessments for the protection of the cavironment and maintenance of the ecological balance of the Mekony River Basin.
- E. To essign tasks and supervise the activities of the Secretariat as is required to implement this Agreement and the policies, decisions, projects and programs adopted theremeter, including the muintenance of dambases and information necessary for the Council and Joint Committee to perform their functions, and approval of the annual work program prepared by the Socrecariat.

- F. To address and make every effort to resolve issues and differences that may arise between regular sessions of the Council, referred to it by any loint Committee authorizer or member state on matters arising under this Agreement, and when necessary to relat the matter to the Council.
- G. To review and approve studies and training for the personnel of the riparian member countries involved in Mekung River Basin activities as appropriate and necessary to strengthen the capability to implement this Agreement.
- H. To make recommendations to the Council for approval on the organizational structure, modifications and restructuring of the Secretariae.

Article 25. Rules of Procedures

The Joint Committee shall propose its own Rules of Procedures to be approved by the Council. It may form ad hoc and/or permanent sub-committees or working groups as considered necessary, and may seek rechnical advisory services except as may be provided for in the Council's Rules of Procedures or decisions.

Article 26. Rules for Water Utilization and Inter-Basin Diversions

The Joint Committee shall prepare and propose for approval of the Council, inter this, Rules for Water Utilization and Inter-Basin Diversions pursuant to Articles 5 and 6, including but not limited to: 1) establishing the time frame for the wet and dry secons; 2) exabilishing the location of hydrological stations, and determining and maintaining the flow level requirements at each station; 3) setting out criteria for detentioning surplus quantities of water during the dry season on the mainstream; 4) improving upon the mechanism to mouleur intra-basin use; and, 5) sening up a mechanism to monitor inter-basin diversions from the mainstream.

Article 27. Decisions of the Joint Committee

Decisions of the loint Committee shall be by unanimous voic except as otherwise provided for in its Rules of Procedures.

D. SECRETARIAT

Article 28. Purpose of Secretariat

The Secretarian shall render technical and administrative services to the Council and Joint Committee, and be under the supervision of the loud Committee.

Article 29. Lucation of Secretariat

The location and structure of the permanent office of the Secretariat shall be decided by the Council, and if necessary, a heading arms agreement shall be negotiated and emered into with the host government.

Article 30. Functions of the Secretariat

The functions and duties of the Secrementar will be to:

- A. Carry out the decisions and tasks assigned by the Council and Joint Committee under the direction of and directly responsible to the Joint Committee;
- B. Provide technical services and financial administration and advise as requested by the Council and Joint Committee;
- C. Formulate the annual work program, and prepare all other plans, project and program documents, studies and assessments as may be required;
- D. Assist the Joint Committee in the implementation and management of projects and programs to requested;
- E. Malnulu dambases of information as directed;
- F. Make preparations for sessions of the Council and Joint Committee; and,
- G. Carry out all other assignments as may be requested.

Article 31. Chief Executive Officer

The Secretarist shall be under the direction of a Chief Executive Officer (CEO), who shall be appointed by the Council from a short-list of qualified candidates selected by the Joint Committee. The Terms of Reference of the CEO shall be prepared by the Joint Committee and approved by the Council.

Article 32. Assistant Chief Recentive Officer

There will be one Assistant to the CEO, nominated by the CEO and approved by the Chairman of the Joint Committee. Such Assistant will be of the same nationality as the Chairman of the Joint Committee and shall serve for a co-terminan one-year term.

Article 33. Riparian Staff

Riparian technical staff of the Secretariat are to be recruited on a basis of technical competence, and the number of posts shall be assigned on an equal basis among the membera. Riparian technical staff shall be assigned to the Secretarian for no more than two three-year terms, except as otherwise decided by the Jonn Committee.

11

CHAPTER V. ADDRESSING DIFFERENCES AND DISPUTES

Article 34. Resolution by Mekong River Commission

Whenever any difference or dispute may arise between two or more parties in high Agreement regarding any matters covered by this Agreement and/or across taken by the implementing organization through its various bodies, particularly as to the interpretations of the Agreement and the legal rights of the parties, the Commission shall first make every effort to resolve the issue as provided in Articles 13.C and 24.P.

Article 35. Resolution by Governments

In the event the Commission is unable to resolve the difference or dispute within a timel manner, the issue shall be referred to the Governments to take cognizance of the matter for resolution by negotiation through diplomatic channels within a timely manner, and maje communicate their decision to the Council for therther proceedings as may be necessary if carry our such decision. Should the Governments find it necessary or baneficial to facilitative testification of the matter, they may, by mutual agreement, request the assistance of mediation through an emity or parry mutually agreed upon, and thereafter to proceed according to the principles of international law.

CHAPTER VL. FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 36. Butry Into Force and Prior Agreements

This Agreement shall:

- A. Easer into force among all parties, with no retroactive eriest upon activities and projects previously existing, on the date of signature by the appointed plenipotentiarie
- B. Replace the Statute of the Committee for Coordination of Investigations of the Low Mekong Basin of 1957 as amended, the Joint Declaration of Principles for Utilizati of the Waters of the Lower Mekong Basin of 1975, the Declaration Concerning the Interior Committee for Coordination of Investigations of the Lower Mekong Basin 1978, and all Rules of Procedures adopted under such agreements. This Agreement thall not replace or take precedence over any other treaties, and or agreements enter into by and among any of the parties hereto, except that where a conflict in terms areas of jurisdiction of subject matter or operation of any entities created under existing agreements occurs with any provisions of this Agreement, the issues shall be submitted the respective governments to address and resolve.

Article 37. Amendments, Modification, Supersession and Termination

This Agreement may be amended, modified, supercented or terminated by the mumal exercises of all parties bereto at the time of such action.

Article 35. Scope of Agreement

This Agreement shall consist of the Preamble and all provisions thereafter and amendments thereto, the Ameter, and all other agreements emered into by the Parties under this Agreement. Perties may enter into bi- or multi-lateral special agreements or arrangements for intilementation and management of any programs and projects to be undertaken within the framework of this Agreement, which agreements shall not be in conflict with this Agreement and shall not confer any rights or obligations upon the parties not signatories thereto, except as otherwise conferred under this Agreement.

Article 39. Additional Parties to Agreement

Any other riparian State, accepting the rights and collections under this Agreement, many become a party with the consent of the parties.

Article 40. Suspension and Withdrawal

Any party to this Agreement may withdraw or suspend their participation under present Agreement by giving written notice to the Chairman of the Council of the Mekong River Commission, who shall acknowledge receipt thereof and immediately communicate it to the Council representatives of all remaining parties. Such notice of withdrawal or suspension shall take effect one year after the date of acknowledgment or receipt unless such notice is withdrawn beforebased or the parties minutelly suppose otherwise. Unless mumually agreed upon to the contrary by all remaining parties to this Agreement, such notice shall not be prejudicial to nor relieve the noticing party of any commissions tenered him concerning programs, projects, studies or other recognized rights and interests of any riparisms, or under international law.

Article 4L. United Nations and International Community Involvement

The member countries to this Agreement schoowledge the important contribution in the assistance and guidance of the United Nations, donors and the international community and with m curtime the relationship maker this Agreement.

Article 42. Registration of Agreement

This Agreement shall be registered and deposited, in English and French, with the Secretary General of the United Nations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the unicasigned, duly sufficient by man repentive governments have signed this Agreement.

DONE on 5 April 1995 at Chiang Rai, Thuiland, in English and French, both texts being equally authentic. In the case of any inconsistency, the text in the English language, in which language the Agreement was drawn up, shall prevail.

For The Kingdom of Cambodia:

ne Kieth

Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Public Works and Transport

For The Lan People's Democratic Republica

Somrava Lenguard

Minister of Foreign Affairs

For The Kingdom of Thailand:

Krasae Chanawongse

Minister of Foreign Affairs

For The Socialist Republic of Viet Nam:

Nguyen Manh Cam

Minister of Foreign Affairs

44

1 :--

2.6

- dyl

5

ננ

PROTUÇOL

TO THE AGREEMENT ON THE COOFERATION

FOR THE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

OF THE MEKONG RIVER BASEN

FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND COMMENCEMENT

OF THE MEKONG RIVER COMMISSION

The Governments of the Kingdom of Cambodia, Lao People's Democratic Republic. Kingdom of Thailand, and Socialist Republic of Vict Nam, have signed on this day the AGREEMENT ON THE COOPERATION FOR THE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT OF THE MEKONG RIVER BASIN.

Said AGREEMENT provides for in Chapter IV the establishment of the Mekong River Commission as the institutional framework through which the AGREEMENT will he haplemented.

BY THIS PROTOCOL, the signstory panies to the AGREEMENT do hereby declare the establishment and commencement of the MEKONG RIVER COMMISSION, consisting of three permanent bodies, the COUNCIL, JOINT COMMITTEE and SECRETARIAT, effective on this date with the full authority and responsibility tet forth under the AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly authorized by their respective governments have signed this Protocol.

DONE on 5 April 1995 at Chiang Rai, Thailand.

For the Kingdom of Cambodia:

Ing Kleth Deputy Palme Minister and

Minister of Public Works and Transport

For the Kingdom of Thailand;

Dr. Krasae Chanawongse

Minister of Foreign Affairs

For the Lao People's Democratic Republic

Somsaydi Lenguaved Minister of Foreign Affaira

For the Socialist Republic of Vict Nam:

Nguyen Manh Cam Minister of Foreign Affairs

For more information, please contact:
Paul Dreyer, Regional Director
Environmental Policy and Technology Project
CH2M-Hill International Services, Inc.
Ulitisa Abai 4, Suite 112; Almaty 480024 Kazakstan
Tel: (7-3272) 654-695 or 645-951; Fax: 646-849

BEST AVAILABLE DOCUMENT